

REGULATIONS OPEN CALL

FORGETME(K)NOT International Contemporary Art Project

Deadline 30th September 2023

Exhibition: November 2023 Venue: MUSEO DEL RICAMO E DEL TESSILE DI VALTOPINA (PG) Promoted by: Associazione SCD Textile & Art Studio

1. Only artists over 18 years of age, residing or active in EU countries, individually or collectively, may participate in the call.

2. The artworks submitted must meet the following requirements:

> the artwork must be related to the theme of the exhibition. The project emphasizes the need to remember women who are victims of abuse, oppression, violence, and whose fundamental rights, such as the right to freedom of choice and expression, the right to education, the right to work - in any form - individual and collective - are denied anywhere in the world.

> they must be created ON or WITH a handkerchief - new, vintage, ancient - to which a corner is knotted or can be knotted without prejudicing the reading of the artwork. Any technique and material can be used: the knotted handkerchief(s) can form the basis of the artwork (for example, for a fiber art intervention, embroidery art, etc.) or become part or all of a soft sculpture or threedimensional or modular installation, or even the subject of a photographic work. It is essential that a flap of the handkerchief is knotted.

> only one artwork per artist can be submitted



Associazione SCD Textile & Art Studio | via D. Bramante 22N | 06122 Perugia | tel.+39 347 177 6001 | e-mail scdtextileandartstudio@gmail.com



3. The applications must be submitted by 23:59 CET on September 30th, 2023, via email to scdtextileandartstudio@gmail.com, attaching the following documents:

- > Copy of these regulations, completed and signed
- > 1 HD photograph (jpg format, 300dpi) of the artwork
- > Complete caption (author, title, technique, material, dimensions, year)
- > Brief synopsis
- > Brief biography or exhibition CV of the artist (max 2500 characters)

Incomplete and/or missing material will automatically exclude the application.

4. The artworks will be selected by a jury appointed by SCD STUDIO Association at its sole and incontestable discretion. The selected artists will be notified directly by October 5th, 2023.

5. The exhibition will be set up at the Museum of Embroidery and Textiles in Valtopina PG, Italy, in the month of November 2023. Further locations are not excluded.

6. The selected artworks must be sent to SCD Textile & Art Studio, via Bramante 22N, 06122 Perugia, Italy, from October 10th to 25th, 2023. Further details will be provided via email together with the confirmation of the artwork selection.

7. Although the utmost care will be taken in handling and setting up the artworks, no insurance coverage is provided for the works on display, and therefore no amount can be charged against the association for any damage. The Association cannot be held responsible in any way for damages, losses, or thefts during transport or for the entire period in which the artworks will be available to SCD Textile & Art Studio. It is specified that by participating in the call, all the conditions of these regulations are automatically accepted.





8. The participating artists authorize SCD Textile & Art Studio to publish, by any means, including audiovisuals, the data and images provided, giving explicit consent to the processing of data in accordance with italian Law 675/96 and declare to be informed of their rights under Article 10 and 13 of the same law.

9. Unless explicitly agreed otherwise and unless the exhibition is scheduled in further exhibition venues, for which the artists implicitly authorize with the participation in the call the possibility of exhibiting their works again, at the end of the exhibition or the entire exhibition itinerary, the artworks will be available to the artists for collection, which will be their responsibility and at their expense within two weeks after the closure. No cost can be charged or incurred by SCD Textile & Art Studio.

10. Participation in the call is subject to the payment of a participation fee of 10,00 (ten) euros for administrative expenses to be paid by bank transfer to:
CREDITO COOPERATIVO TOSCANA-UMBRIA SOC.COOP. BANCA CENTRO
IBAN IT 06 A 07075 03005 000000737944
BIC: ICRAITRRTV0
made out to Associazione SCD Textile & Art Studio
with the reason for payment being CONTRIBUTION FOR THE FORGETME(K)NOT PROJECT.

The fee is not refundable under any circumstances.

Having taken note of this regulation and accepted all 10 points and all its parts,

Name
Surname
Email

Signature



Associazione SCD Textile & Art Studio | via D. Bramante 22N | 06122 Perugia | tel.+39 347 177 6001 | e-mail scdtextileandartstudio@gmail.com